## **BOROUGH OF LONGPORT**

## Atlantic County - New Jersey

## Resolution 2023-66

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING A VETERAN'S DISABILITY TAX EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30 ON BLOCK 111, LOT 10 23 N. 35<sup>TH</sup> Ave

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30, allows a Veteran's Disability Tax Exemption for qualified Veterans; and

WHEREAS, The property owner of Block 111, Lot 10 properly applied for and was found qualified for a property tax exemption pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30 effective April 17,2023, and

WHEREAS; The Borough of Longport has determined that after April 17, 2023 property tax assessment should be canceled pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30(1a), assuming the property owner of Block 111 Lot 10 continues to qualify for the entire calendar year; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, to adjust the records of the Tax Collector's Office in accordance therewith, which is the purpose of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners do hereby authorize the Tax Collector to cancel taxes on Block 111, Lot 10 23 N. 35<sup>th</sup> Ave as follows due to the fact that said property is exempt pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30(1a):

YEAR	AMOUNT
2023	\$827.62
TOTAL	\$827.62

2. That a certified copy of the resolution shall be forwarded to the Borough Tax Collector, Tax Assessor and Chief Financial Officer.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE										
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB.	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	Χ				Χ					
LEEDS	Χ									
LAWLER	Χ					X				
	X-Ind	icates '	Vote	NV-N	lot Votir	ng Al	B-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	

• •	e Borough of Longport, do hereby certify that the foregoing ted by the Longport Board of Commissioners at a meeting
held on the 17th day of M	lay, 2023
,	,,
DATE OF ADOPTION:	
5/17/2023	/s/ MONICA A KYLE RMC Municipal Clerk